
 
 

 
       October 23, 2013 
 
 
Re: Appointment of New SONYMA Business Development Officers 
 
 
Dear Participating Lender: 
 
The State of New York Mortgage Agency’s  (“SONYMA”) success  in effectively serving potential 
first‐time  homebuyers  depends  upon  our  network  of  participating  lenders.  To  assure  quality 
service  to  lenders,  SONYMA  is  extremely  pleased  to  announce  the  appointment  of  two  new 
“Business Development Officers” (formerly known as “Relationship Managers”) to assist current 
Business Development Officer, Gail Kresge. These Business Development Officers will be your 
primary  SONYMA  contacts  and will  be  responsible  for  identifying  your  needs  and  developing 
strategies to meet those needs.  
 
Gail Kresge, who has graciously covered the entire State of New York for the past 15 months, will 
remain the Business Development Officer covering Rockland, Westchester, Long Island and New 
York City. She will continue to provide her usual high  level of service to this market, which has 
been her primary focus since the program began in 2007. 
 
Dawn Adams will take over Western New York (Utica and west), replacing retired Relationship 
Manager, Lynn Morris.  Dawn worked directly for Lynn for nearly 10 years, and brings 25 years’ 
experience as a mortgage originator. Her background also includes work as a Realtor and a non‐
profit housing counselor. She was the top producing SONYMA loan originator in the Binghamton 
region  in 2012. Dawn  is  a Past National President of  the National Association of Professional 
Women  (NAPMW),  and  has  extensive  experience  teaching  first‐time  homebuyer  classes  and 
providing “from the ground up” lender training.  
 
Additionally, Vida Gerst has been hired as a NEW Business Development Officer  covering  the 
Hudson Valley to the North Country). Vida comes to SONYMA with over 23 years  in mortgage 
banking, most recently as a contract mortgage underwriter for Genworth.  Vida has also been an 
Adjunct Mathematics Professor at Westchester Community College since the fall of 2000. She is 
well versed  in developing and executing education and  training programs, and  is an excellent 
public speaker. 
 
Our Business Development Officers will take the  lead  in providing Lenders with assistance and 
training  on  products,  processes,  policies,  procedures,  and  our  soon‐to‐be‐released  SONYMA 
Express®  automated  underwriting  and  compliance  system.  They may  at  times  partner  with 
Lenders at seminars, trade shows, workshops, and conferences as a representative of SONYMA.  
 



 
We will look to them to organize and conduct educational seminars for realtors, not‐for‐profits, 
builders, potential mortgagors and to promote SONYMA. But most importantly, they will serve as 
Lender advocates and SONYMA  liaisons. Attached  is  listing of the territories that each Business 
Development  Officer  will  cover.  Also  attached  is  an  updated  Single  Family  Programs  Staff 
Directory. 
 
Please join me in welcoming Dawn and Vida as they join Gail and begin to work their way around 
the State. If you have any immediate questions or if they can be of assistance to you, they would 
welcome your calls. Please feel free to contact them using the following information: 
   

Gail Kresge    848‐218‐2102 Cell 
917‐576‐8250 Work 
gkresge@nyshcr.org  

 
Dawn Adams    646‐539‐8776 Cell 

dawnadams@nyshcr.org  
   
  Vida Gerst    646‐539‐8308 Cell 
        vgerst@nyshcr.org 

 
Thank you again for your continued participation in SONYMA’s mortgage programs. 
 
              Sincerely,  

             
              George M. Leocata 
              Senior Vice President 
              Single Family Programs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Business Development Officer Territories 
 

Business Development Officer  SONYMA Region  County 
Dawn Adams  I – BUFFALO

 
 
 
II – ROCHESTER
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
III – SYRACUSE
 
 
 
 
IV – BINGHAMTON
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cattaraugus
Chautauqua
Erie
Niagara
Genesee
Livingston
Monroe
Ontario
Orleans
Seneca
Wayne
Wyoming
Yates
Cayuga
Cortland
Madison
Onondaga
Oswego
Allegany
Broome
Chemung
Chenango
Delaware
Otsego
Schuyler
Steuben
Tioga
Tompkins

 

     

Vida Gerst  V ‐MID‐HUDSON
 
 
 
 
 
 
VI ‐ CAPITAL
 
 
 
 
 
VII ‐MOHAWK VALLEY
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Columbia
Dutchess
Greene
Orange
Putnam
Sullivan
Ulster
Albany
Montgomery
Rensselaer
Saratoga
Schenectady
Schoharie
Clinton
Essex
Franklin
Fulton
Hamilton
Herkimer
Jefferson
Lewis
Oneida
St. Lawrence
Warren
Washington

 

     

Gail Kresge  VIII ‐ DOWNSTATE
 
IX ‐ LONG ISLAND
 
X ‐ NEW YORK CITY
 
 
 
 

Rockland
Westchester
Nassau
Suffolk
Bronx
Kings
New York
Queens
Richmond

 



SECTION/Function
Responsible 
Individual(s) Title

Direct Dial 
Number (212) E‐Mail Address

Direct Fax Number 
(917)

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Rockland, Westchester and South GAIL KRESGE AVP ‐ Business Development Officer 848‐218‐2102 GKresge@nyshcr.org 274‐0399
Hudson Valley and North VIDA GERST AVP ‐ Business Development Officer 646‐539‐8308 VGerst@nyshcr.org N/A
Utica and West DAWN ADAMS AVP ‐ Business Development Officer 646‐539‐8776 DawnAdams@nyshcr.org N/A

ORIGINATIONS MARIE CAMMARATA AVP ‐ Originations & Project Set‐Aside Director 872‐0401 MCammarata@nyshcr.org 274‐0401
Credit Underwriting Review Genworth Mortgage (800) 548‐0884

MIF ‐ Michael Esposito Vice President 872‐0707 MEsposito@nyshcr.org 274‐0707
          David Fuller Underwriter 872‐0710 DFuller@nyshcr.org 274‐0710

Pre‐Closing Compliance File Review Maurice L. Jones  Team Leader 872‐0414 MLJones@nyshcr.org 274‐0414
Hilda Quiroz Loan Analyst 872‐0425 HQuiroz@nyshcr.org 274‐0425
Marcia Hamilton Loan Analyst 872‐0411 MHamilton@nyshcr.org 274‐0411
Michelle Walker‐Davis Loan Analyst 872‐0421 MWalker@nyshcr.org 274‐0421

Loan Reservations/Status Lou Germanakos Loan Reservation/Status Specialist 872‐0407 LGermanakos@nyshcr.org 274‐0407

Commitment Extensions Sylvia Roberts Team Leader 872‐0422 SRoberts@nyshcr.org 274‐0422

Loan Purchases Sylvia Roberts Team Leader 872‐0422 SRoberts@nyshcr.org 274‐0422

Lock‐in Fee Waivers Marie Cammarata AVP ‐ Originations & Project Set‐Aside Director 872‐0401 MCammarata@nyshcr.org 274‐0401

PROJECT SET‐ASIDE
General Project Inquiries/ Marie Cammarata AVP ‐ Originations & Project Set‐Aside Director 872‐0401 MCammarata@nyshcr.org 274‐0401
  Project Approvals

POST‐CLOSING OLIVIA JERVIS AVP ‐ Post‐Closing, Administration & QC Manager  872‐0396 OJervis@nyshcr.org 274‐0396

Post‐Closing File Review Carol Smallwood Team Leader 872‐0432 CSmallwood@nyshcr.org 274‐0432
Jackie Santiago Loan Analyst 872‐0430 JSantiago@nyshcr.org 274‐0430
Rosa Morris Loan Analyst 872‐0418 RMorris@nyshcr.org 274‐0418

Final Documentation Veronica Jones Team Leader 872‐0640 VJones@nyshcr.org 274‐0640
Marsha Byers Document Specialist 872‐0435 MByers@nyshcr.org 274‐0435
Alexandra Santana Final Document Loan Analyst 872‐0631 ASRodriguez@nyshcr.org 274‐0631

GEORGE LEOCATA ‐ Senior Vice President (212‐872‐0392) (E‐Mail: GLeocata@nyshcr.org) (Fax: 917‐274‐0392)
VACANT ‐ Vice President 

SINGLE FAMILY PROGRAMS DIRECTORY 
ADDRESS: 641 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022

TELEPHONE #:   (212) 688‐4000    GENERAL FAX#: (917) 274‐0426

SINGLE FAMILY DEPARTMENT



SECTION/Function
Responsible 
Individual(s) Title

Direct Dial 
Number (212) E‐Mail Address

Direct Fax Number 
(917)

ADMINISTRATION  OLIVIA JERVIS AVP ‐ Post‐Closing, Administration & QC Manager  872‐0396 OJervis@nyshcr.org 274‐0396
Lock‐in Fee Billings Olivia Jervis AVP ‐ Post‐Closing, Administration & QC Manager  872‐0396 OJervis@nyshcr.org 274‐0396

Arundhati Kamath Administrative Analyst 872‐0642 AKamath@nyshcr.org 274‐0642
Alexandra Santana Final Document Loan Analyst 872‐0631 ASRodriguez@nyshcr.org 274‐0631

MISCELLANEOUS
Lender Contact Changes/Additions or 
   Deletions to Branch List George Leocata Senior Vice President 872‐0392 GLeocata@nyshcr.org 274‐0392

Changes in Lender Status (i.e. mergers, 
   acquisitions, name changes) George Leocata Senior Vice President 872‐0392 GLeocata@nyshcr.org 274‐0392

SERVICING  DIANE SCLAFANI AVP ‐ Servicing 872‐0397 DSclafani@nyshcr.org 274‐0397
Foreclosures/Bankruptcies Diane Sclafani AVP ‐ Servicing 872‐0397 DSclafani@nyshcr.org 274‐0397

REO Brenda Piccio Default Specialist  872‐0444 BPiccio@nyshcr.org 274‐0444

Document Control Dardanella Moore Loan Satisfaction Specialist 872‐0492 DAMoore@nyshcr.org 274‐0492

Loss Mitigation Diane Sclafani AVP ‐ Servicing 872‐0397 DSclafani@nyshcr.org 274‐0397

Loan Satisfactions Madeline Perez Loan Satisfaction Specialist 872‐0405 MLPerez@nyshcr.org 274‐0405

Delinquencies/All other Non‐Accounting  Ian Clement Team Leader 872‐0442 IClement@nyshcr.org 274‐0442
Servicing Matters

CCAL/DPAL Payoffs Tene' McNeil Default Specialist 872‐0409 TMcneil@nyshcr.org 274‐0409

TREASURY AND ACCOUNTING DIVISION

Function
Responsible 
Individual(s) Title

Direct Dial 
Number (212) E‐Mail Address

Direct Fax Number 
(917)

Mortgage Accounting Henry Hauk Assistant Comptroller 872‐0567 HHauk@nyshcr.org 274‐0567

EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS

Function
Responsible 
Individual(s) Title

Direct Dial 
Number (212) E‐Mail Address

Direct Fax Number 
(917)

General Marketing & Advertising Inquiries Craig Shannon Graphics Specialist 872‐0689 Cshannon@nyshcr.org 274‐0689
Advertising and Graphics Materials Craig Shannon Graphics Specialist 872‐0689 Cshannon@nyshcr.org 274‐0689
Community Outreach/ Brian Hyatt Community Outreach and Mktg. Specialist 872‐0394 BHyatt@nyshcr.org 274‐0394
  Homebuyer Workshop
Marketing Supplies/Target Area Inquiries Brian Hyatt Community Outreach and Mktg. Specialist 872‐0394 BHyatt@nyshcr.org 274‐0394

Dated: 10/13




